COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

	ln	th	10	M	latt	er	0	F٠
3	111	11		1 V I		C21	U	1.

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT AND)	
EXTENDED AREA SERVICE AGREEMENT)	CASE NO.
BETWEEN BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE)	2009-00531
COMPANY AND INSIGHT PHONE OF)	
KENTUCKY, LLC)	

ORDER

On December 11, 2009, Brandenburg Telephone Company ("Brandenburg") filed with the Commission a finalized interconnection agreement ("ICA") that has been negotiated and executed by Brandenburg and Insight Phone of Kentucky, LLC ("Insight"), pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(e).

Additionally, on December 11, 2009, Brandenburg filed a finalized Extended Area Service ("EAS") traffic agreement executed by Brandenburg and Insight. The parties seek to interconnect their respective networks to allow either party to deliver specific EAS traffic to the other party for transport and termination on the other party's network.

The Commission has reviewed the ICA, pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(1), and finds that no portion of the agreement discriminates against any telecommunications carriers not parties to the agreement and that implementation of the agreement is consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity. The Commission also finds that the agreement meets the requirements of 47 U.S.C. § 251.

Additionally, the Commission has reviewed the EAS traffic agreement and finds that it has been appropriately negotiated and conforms to the traffic needs of

Brandenburg and Insight, as provided within the agreement. The Commission finds that implementation of the agreement is consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity.

Having reviewed the ICA and EAS traffic agreements, the Commission finds that both agreements are approved.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The ICA between Brandenburg and Insight is approved.
- 2. The EAS traffic agreement between Brandenburg and Insight is approved.
- 3. This matter is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN - 8 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

Trish Kirby Compliance Reporting Specialist Insight Phone of Kentucky, LLC P. O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

JD Tobin, Jr President/Manager Brandenburg Telephone Company, Inc. 200 Telco Road P. O. Box 599 Brandenburg, KY 40108

Honorable Holly C Wallace Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 1400 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202